

No. 17-71, 17-74

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
MARKLE INTERESTS, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—
JOHN BUSE
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
1212 Broadway
Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 844-7125
jbuse@biologicaldiversity.org

*Attorney for Intervenor-
Respondents Center for
Biological Diversity and
Gulf Restoration Network*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

COLLETTE L. ADKINS
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
P.O. Box 595
Circle Pines, MN 55014
(651) 955-3821

RYAN SHANNON
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
P.O. Box 11374
Portland, OR 97211
(214) 476-8755

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The ESA Mandates Critical Habitat Designations Based on the Best Available Science.....	2
II. Natural History of the Dusky Gopher Frog....	4
III. Protection of the Dusky Gopher Frog under the Endangered Species Act and Required Critical Habitat Designation	5
IV. The Litigation Below	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
I. Designation of Gopher Frog Critical Habitat was a Fact-Specific Exercise of the Agency’s Scientific Expertise, Which the Court of Appeals Correctly Upheld	12
II. The Court of Appeals’ Conclusion about Reviewability of FWS’s Decision Not to Exclude Unit 1 is Correct and Does Not Conflict with Any Other Court.....	18
III. The Court of Appeals’ Conclusion that the Designation of Critical Habitat is Constitutional is Correct and Consistent with All Other Appellate Decisions.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. FWS Found the Gopher Frog Critical Habitat Designation Would Have Several Benefits, and Petitioners’ and Amici’s Claims Regarding the Costs are Exaggerated.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aina Nui Corp. v. Jewell</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Haw. 2014).....	21
<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1097 (2008)	23
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Gibbs v. Norton</i> , 531 U.S. 1145 (2001)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	25, 28
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. S-05-0629 WBS-GGH, 2006 WL 3190518 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2006), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 2007 WL 201248 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2007)	21
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	28
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 744 (E.D. La. 2014)	10
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	28
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998).....	24
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for reh’g en banc denied</i> , No. 14-4151 (10th Cir. Aug. 8, 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 17-465 (Sept. 26, 2017)	22
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1218 (2004)	23, 26
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Orchards v. Salazar</i> , 565 U.S. 1009 (2011).....	23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	26, 28
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	12, 27
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	2, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	24
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 442 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2006).....	23
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
5 U.S.C. § 701	18
5 U.S.C. § 702	18
5 U.S.C. § 704	18
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	15
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)	13, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)-(2).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	10, 18, 19, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	4, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	31
50 C.F.R. § 402.13	31
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	31
50 C.F.R. § 424.02	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
50 C.F.R. § 424.12	17
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(b)(2).....	17
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(e) (2010).....	17
66 Fed. Reg. 62,993 (Dec. 4, 2001).....	4, 5
75 Fed. Reg. 31,387 (June 3, 2010).....	5
76 Fed. Reg. 59,774 (Sept. 27, 2011).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 2254 (Jan. 17, 2012).....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
81 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 11, 2016).....	17
U.S. CONST. amend. X	22, 27, 28

MISCELLANEOUS

Jacob W. Malcom & Ya-Wei Li, <i>Data Contradict Common Perceptions about a Controversial Provision of the U.S. Endangered Species Act</i> , 112 PNAS 15844 (2015), http://www.pnas.org/content/112/52/15844	30
U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF CRITICAL HABITAT DESIGNATION FOR THE DUSKY GOPHER FROG ES-5 (2012), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=FWS-R4-ES-2010-0024-0157	8, 9, 30
